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FIBRA MTY ANNOUNCES RESULTS FOR THIRD QUARTER 2015 

Monterrey, Nuevo Leon, Mexico – October 21, 2015 – Banco Invex, S.A., Institución de Banca 
Múltiple, Invex Grupo Financiero, Fiduciario, as Trustee of the Trust identified by the number 
F/2157, (BMV: FMTY14), (“Fibra Mty” or “the Company”), the first real estate investment trust 
100% internally managed and advised by Administrador Fibra Mty, S.C., announced today its 
results for the third quarter of 2015 (3Q15). The figures presented in this report have been 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and are expressed 
in millions of Mexican pesos (Ps.), unless otherwise indicated. 

Third Quarter 2015 Highlights 

 Fibra Mty ended the 3Q15 with 20 properties, including 7 office properties, 9 industrial 
properties and 4 commercial properties. 

 At the close of 3Q15, Fibra Mty reported a total of 207,541 square meters of Gross 
Leasable Area (GLA), which represents an increase of 20.4% compared to 2Q15. 

 The occupancy rate as of September 30, 2015 was 97.8%. 

 The average monthly rent per square meter was US$19.00 for Corporate – Front Office, 
US$ 12.04 for Corporate – Back Office, US$ 3.84 for Industrial Properties and US$ 6.93 for 
Commercial Properties. 

 Total Revenues reached Ps. 93.0 million, 13.5% higher than 2Q15. 

 Net Operating Income (NOI) was Ps. 80.7 million, 15.4% above 2Q15. 

 EBITDA in 3Q15 was Ps. 66.8 million, 13.9% higher than 2Q15. 

 Funds from Operations (FFO) totaled Ps. 68.4 million, 16.4% above 2Q15, while Adjusted 
Funds from Operations (AFFO) were Ps. 65.9 million, up 21.7% compared to 2Q15. 

 As a result of its 3Q15 operating performance, Fibra Mty will distribute to its Holders Ps. 
65.9 million; equivalent to Ps. 0.218 per CBFI, representing an annualized return of 7.1% 
with respect to the closing price per CBFI on December 31, 2014 of Ps. 12.20. 

 At the close of 3Q15, Fibra Mty successfully concluded the acquisition of Casona, Catacha, 
Monza and Santiago, 4 out of 7 projects announced during 2015. The NOI of these new 
properties is estimated at approximately Ps. 63.0 million for the first year.  

 During 2015 Fibra Mty announced acquisitions totaling approximately Ps. 2,400 million 
plus VAT, in accordance with its announced investment plan. To date in 2015, Fibra Mty 
has completed around Ps. 700 million with cash and CBFIs. The remaining amount is 
expected to be completed during 1Q16, utilizing a large portion of the US$100 million 
credit line, as previously announced, and CBFIs. 
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Operating Highlights 
 

 3Q15 2Q15 1Q15 
Δ%/pp 

3Q15 vs 2Q15 

Number of Properties 20 14 9 42.8% 

       Office 7 7 7 0.0% 

       Industrial 9 7 2 28.6% 

       Commercial 4 NA NA 100.0% 

Gross Leasable Area (GLA) m2 207,541 172,365 132,698 20.4% 

Occupancy Rate 97.8% 97.0% 96.1% 0.8 pp 

Average Rent / m2 Office – Front 
Office (US$)(1) 

$19.0 $19.7 $19.3 -3.6% 

Average Rent / m2 Office – Back 
Office* (US$)(2) 

$12.0 $12.3 $12.4 -2.4% 

Average Rent / m2 Industrial (US$) $3.8 $3.7 $3.7 2.7% 

Average Rent / m2 Commercial (US$) $6.9 NA NA 100.0% 

(1) The decline from 3Q15 compared to 2Q15 is explained by the benefits granted for the renewal and extension of 

contracts.  

(2) The decrease is explained by the impact of the continuous depreciation of the peso vs. dollar registered since the 

first quarter of 2015 and up to today, given that the rent paid by one of our tenants (Axtel) is denominated in pesos.   

Summary of Acquisitions Concluded 

In thousands of pesos (except GLA 
and lease term) 

2015 3Q15 2Q15 1Q15 

Number of New Properties 11 6 5 - 

Acquisition Price 671,936 390,750 281,186 - 

Annual NOI 63,028 33,300 29,728 - 

Gross Leasable Area (GLA) m2 74,843 35,176 39,667 - 

Cap Rate* 9.4% 8.5% 10.6% - 

Weighted Average Lease Term 6.8 12.2 1.1 - 

* The cap rate in cash is calculated by dividing NOI, corresponding to the twelve month period after the date of 

acquisition, by the acquisition price of the property.  
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Financial Highlights 
 

In thousands of pesos 2015 3Q15 2Q15 1Q15 
Δ%/pp 

3Q15 vs 2Q15 

Total Revenues 250,979 92,999 81,967 76,013 13.5% 

Net Operating Income 
(NOI) 

217,999 80,704 69,946 67,349 15.4% 

   NOI Margin % 86.9% 86.8% 85.3% 88.6% 1.5 p.p 

EBITDA 181,741 66,803 58,672 56,266 13.9% 

   EBITDA Margin % 72.4% 71.8% 71.6% 74.0% 0.2 p.p 

Consolidated 
Comprehensive and Net 
Income 

176,444 59,258 57,509 59,677 
 

3.0% 

FFO 185,553 68,423 58,794 58,336 16.4% 

   FFO per CBFI 0.617 0.226 0.194 0.197 16.5% 

AFFO 175,911 65,923 54,152 55,836 21.7% 

AFFO per CBFI 0.585 0.218 0.179 0.188 21.8% 
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Comments from the Chief Executive Officer 

 “I like to tell people that all our products and businesses will go through three phases. There’s 

vision, patience and execution”  

Steve Ballmer (Microsoft’s former CEO) 

During the third quarter of 2015 we successfully closed the acquisition of three properties, which 

we named Santiago, Monza portfolio and Catacha. All the acquisitions made during the quarter 

were made using cash funds from the overallotment of our CBFIs for Ps. 252 million, and the VAT 

reimbursement for Ps. 312 million, corresponding to the acquisition of our initial portfolio, along 

with the CBFIs held in treasury after our IPO. For the acquisitions under way, we expect to use 

funds from a US$100 million credit line that we will access during the fourth quarter of 2015. 

As a result of the efficient utilization of our funds, reflected in the acquisitions announced during 

the year; as well as the benefits of our economies of scale derived from our internal 

administration; and the investments made in properties that are accretive for our CBFIs, I am 

pleased to announce a distribution of Ps. 0.218 per CBFI. This distribution is equivalent to an 

annualized dividend of 7.1%, based on our initial price this year of Ps. 12.20, in line with our 

expectations. It is important to highlight that the AFFO for the month of September is equal to Ps. 

0.077 per CBFI; this implies an annualized return of 7.6%, if we maintain the same level of 

revenues and expenses for the next 12 months, and a price per CBFI of Ps. 12.20. 

We are satisfied with the path we have chosen and the accomplishments related to addition of 

properties, geographic expansion, high-quality tenants and properties at prices and average lease 

terms in line with our investment guidelines. We will continue to evaluate additional financing 

alternatives to fund our investments during 2016, which will enable us to support the 

consolidation of our growth plan, based on results. 

Sincerely,  

 

Jorge Avalos Carpinteyro 
Chief Executive Officer 
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Operating Performance 

Portfolio and Geographic Locations 

Fibra Mty’s portfolio comprises 20 properties located in 5 states of Mexico, with an average age 
and occupancy of 14 years and 97.8%, respectively.   

Property Location 
GLA 
(m2) 

Total Revenue for the 
period January 1 to 
September 30, 2015  

(Ps. thousands) 

Occupancy 
% 

  
 

   

1 
OEP Torre 1 

Monterrey, N.L. 13,529 Ps. 35,598 79.5% 

2 
OEP Torre 2 

Monterrey, N.L. 18,007 Ps. 54,714 93.4% 

3 
OEP P Central 

Monterrey, N.L. 13,295 Ps. 48,683 100.0% 

4 
Neoris/GE 

Monterrey, N.L. 19,038 Ps. 38,364 100.0% 

5 
Axtel 

Monterrey, N.L. 12,937 Ps. 23,466 100.0% 

6 
Atento 

Monterrey, N.L. 3,532 Ps. 4,906 100.0% 

7 
Danfoss 

Monterrey, N.L. 30,580 Ps. 17,251 100.0% 

8 
Cuadrante 

Ciudad Juarez, 
Chihuahua 

4,519 Ps. 7,848 84.8% 

9 
Cuprum 

Monterrey, N.L. 17,261 Ps. 6,720 100.0% 

10 
Casona Chihuahua

(1)
 

Chihuahua, 
Chihuahua 

12,195 Ps. 2,688 100.0% 

11 
Casona Parral

(1)
 

Parral, Chihuahua 5,888 Ps. 974 100.0% 

12 
Casona Los Mochis

(1)
 

Los Mochis, Sinaloa 8,904 Ps. 3,930 100.0% 

13 
Casona Irapuato BOS

(1)
 

Irapuato, Guanajuato 5,951 Ps. 1,267 100.0% 

14 Casona Irapuato CMI
(1)

 Irapuato, Guanajuato 6,729 Ps. 2,126 100.0% 

15 Catacha
(2)

 Santa Catarina, N.L. 5,000* Ps. 629 100.0% 
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16 Monza 7101
(3)

 
Chihuahua, 
Chihuahua 

8,478 Ps. 1,046 100.0% 

17 Monza 7107
(3)

 
Chihuahua, 
Chihuahua 

1,790 Ps. 240 100.0% 

18 Monza Delicias
(3)

 Delicias, Chihuahua 1,971 Ps. 201 100.0% 

19 Monza Cuauhtémoc
(3)

 
Cuahtemoc, 
Chihuahua 

1,440 Ps. 328 100.0% 

20 Santiago
(4)

 Queretaro, Queretaro 16,497 Ps. 0 100.0% 

Total / Average  207,541 
Ps.250,979 

97.8% 

(1) Properties acquired and incorporated to Fibra’s Mty portfolio on May 28, 2015. 
(2) Property acquired and incorporated to Fibra’s Mty portfolio on July 29, 2015. 
(3) Properties acquired and incorporated to Fibra’s Mty portfolio on August 27, 2015. 
(4) Property currently under construction, the land and the works contract was acquired and incorporated to Fibra’s Mty portfolio on 
September 21, 2015. 
 *Expected to increase upon completion of updates currently underway. 

 

Gross Leasable Area 

As of September 30, 2015, Fibra Mty’s GLA was equal to 207,541 square meters, 40.9% 
corresponding to office, 52.5% corresponding to industrial space and 6.6% to commercial space. 

Portfolio Breakdown by Property Use 

For the 9M15, Fibra Mty’s NOI reached Ps. 218.0 million, 83.5% attributable to office space, 15.7% 
corresponding to industrial space and 0.8% commercial space. 

Tenant Breakdown by Economic Activity 

Fibra Mty has a tenant base that is diversified in terms of economic activity, which enables the 
Company to minimize its revenue dependence on any specific type of tenant. The following graph 
presents a breakdown of its leasing contracts by economic activities carried out by the Company’s 
tenants: 
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Breakdown of “Other Economic Sectors”: 

 

Occupancy 

As of September 30, 2015, the occupancy rate of the operating properties owned by Fibra Mty was 
97.8%, an increase of 80 basis points compared to 2Q15, as a result of the incorporation of Edificio 
Catacha, Santiago and Monza Portfolio during 3Q15. 

The occupancy rate for office space was 94.5%, while both, industrial and commercial spaces, 
reached 100% occupancy. 
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Contract Maturity 

As of September 30, 2015 Fibra Mty had 491 tenants; 80% were located in office spaces (including 
retail areas focused on services), 18% in industrial spaces and 2% in commercial space. 

As of September 30, 2015, the weighted average lease term required was 5.5 years. If the 
contracts currently under negotiation get renewed in 4Q15, the weighted average lease term 
required would reach 5.8 years. If current contracts are not renewed and no new leases are 
entered into, over 66% of rent revenues would be longer than 5 years. 
 
Portfolio Breakdown by Type of Property (% Rents) & Rent Level Evolution 

In general, Fibra Mty’s rents are considered to be at market levels and although the market may 
remain stable at the current range, there is growth potential in rent prices, particularly in the Back 
Office category.  

 
1 The market price takes into account the price asked by landlords. 
Source: CBRE for Sta Maria and Industrial space; Fibra Mty Research for back office space.  
 

Use of Capital and CAPEX 

Current Portfolio 

Fibra Mty evaluated its current portfolio and identified improvement opportunities related to 
machinery, equipment and structure. The Company decided to invest Ps. 10 million, and 
established a capital reserve for this purpose. As of September 30, 2015 Fibra Mty has allocated 
Ps. 2 million. In order to assure the best use of the resources, the Company has hired a team of 
experts in this field.  

Acquisitions 

During the 3Q15, Fibra Mty concluded the acquisition of Catacha and Santiago buildings and 
Monza portfolio. Moreover, the Company reached an agreement to acquire the first building of 
the “Milwaukee” portfolio project, which was previously approved by Fibra Mty’s Technical 

                                                           
1
 Tenants that rent various spaces in one or more properties are only counted once. 
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Committee on April 13, 2015. All acquisitions have been made consistent with the established 
investment guidelines, and consist of the following: 
 

 Catacha Building: This building comprises a GLA of approximately 5,000 square meters, 
located in Santa Catarina, Nuevo Leon. It is a distribution center with back offices of two of 
the most important logistics companies in Mexico. It was built in 2014 on approximately 
7,200 square meters of land. The Company expects this project to generate NOI of Ps. 3.45 
million during the first year, after the acquisition. Fibra Mty acquired this property for Ps. 
41 million, plus the corresponding VAT and other acquisition expenses. The acquisition 
price of this building was fully paid in cash with the resources obtained from the 
overallotment of CBFIs.  
 

 Monza Portfolio. This investment consists of 4 commercial properties – fully occupied by a 
single company. These properties are located in Chihuahua and together, they comprise 
more than 14,000 square meters of GLA, built on more than 25,400 square meters of land. 
This acquisition represents approximately Ps. 220.75 million plus the corresponding VAT 
and other acquisition expenses. This transaction was fully paid in cash with the resources 
obtained from the VAT reimbursement corresponding to the acquisition of the initial 
portfolio and is expected to generate additional NOI of about Ps. 17.9 million.  
 

 Santiago Property. This project consists of an industrial building, currently under 
construction, as built-to-suit and is located in the city of Queretaro, Queretaro. This 
building has a total of approximately 45,444 square meters of land; the total GLA of the 
building will be approximately 16,497 square meters. The total investment amount for this 
project is approximately Ps. 129 million plus the corresponding VAT and other acquisition 
expenses. Fibra Mty paid Ps. 72 million for this project plus the corresponding VAT related 
to construction and the first construction down payment that was settled in cash with the 
resources obtained from the VAT reimbursement corresponding to the acquisition of the 
initial portfolio and the cash obtained from the overallotment. The Company expects to 
conclude and deliver this project on January 31, 2016. It also expects this project to 
generate NOI of approximately Ps. 11.9 million during the first year following its delivery. 

 

 Milwaukee Portfolio. The first property of this portfolio consists of a commercial building 
as built-to-suit. This building is located within the Monterrey’s metropolitan area and has 
a total of approximately 67,200 square meters of land. The total GLA of the building is 
approximately 6,000 square meters. The Company expects to conclude and deliver this 
project during the second quarter of 2016, as well as to generate NOI of approximately Ps. 
7.7 million during the first year following its delivery. The total investment amount of this 
project will be approximately Ps. 91 million plus the corresponding VAT and other 
acquisition expenses. 
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Financial Performance 

The third quarter of 2015 was marked by the incorporation of Monza Portfolio and Catacha 
Building into Fibra Mty’s portfolio during the last weeks of August and July, respectively, the full 
operation of Casona Portfolio during the quarter, which was acquired in May 2015, the favorable 
effect of the exchange rate as well as non-recurring expenses due to the VAT reimbursement 
corresponding to the acquisition of the initial portfolio. 

 Total Revenues 

Total Revenues for 3Q15 reached Ps. 93.0 million, an increase of 13.5% compared to 2Q15. This 
result was mainly due to the Ps. 7.6 million corresponding to the acquisition of Catacha, Monza 
and the first three full months of operation of the Casona Portfolio, as well as the fluctuation in 
the exchange rate for approximately Ps. 3 million.  

Operating Expenses 

Property expenses reached Ps. 12.3 million, remaining almost flat compared to 2Q15 by increasing 
only 2.3%,   driven by higher operating expenses, and offset by higher non-recurrent maintenance 
costs incurred in 2Q15 and not registered in 3Q15.      
 
NOI margin reached 86.8%, an increase of 150 basis points compared to 2Q15, mainly as a result 
of the acquisitions and the favorable effect of the exchange rate.   
 
Administrative services, trustee and general expenses  

These expenses reached Ps. 14.1 million, an increase of 23.0%, mainly corresponding to the non-
recurring expense derived from the VAT reimbursement corresponding to the acquisition of the 
initial portfolio offset by the appraisal expenses registered in 2Q15, not incurred in 3Q15. 
 
CBFIs Executive Compensation Plan  
 
During 3Q15 Fibra Mty registered a provision of Ps. 10.7 million corresponding to the 
compensation plan for Fibra Mty’s Key Executives. This provision will be paid with CBFIs and is 
subject to the achievement of certain goals by the executives included in this plan and to market 
conditions, previously approved by the Technical Committee. This provision was registered in the 
income statement according to the IFRS standards.   
 
NOI & EBITDA 

Net operating income (NOI) reached Ps. 80.7 million, up 15.4% compared to 2Q15. As a result, NOI 
margin was 86.8%. EBITDA was Ps. 66.8 million in 3Q15, 13.9% higher than 2Q15. The provision 
corresponding to the Executive Bonus in CBFIs was excluded in this case, given that this is a line 
item than will be settled through the issuance of CBFIs.  
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thousands of  pesos 2015 3Q15 2Q15 1Q15 
Δ%/pp 

3Q15 vs 2Q15 

Total Revenues 250,979 92,999 81,967 76,013 13.5% 

Property Related Expenses 32,980 12,295 12,021 8,664 2.3% 

NOI 217,999 80,704 69,946 67,349 15.4% 

NOI Margin 86.9% 86.8% 85.3% 88.6% 1.5 p.p 

Management Related Expenses 36,633 14,086 11,451 11,096 23.0% 

EBITDA 181,741 66,803 58,672 56,266 13.9% 

EBITDA Margin 72.4% 71.8% 71.6% 74.0% 0.2 p.p 

 

Finance Result 

Fibra Mty’s finance result for 3Q15 was Ps. 3.6 million, a 98.2% growth, compared to 2Q15. This 

result was due to the exchange rate loss derived from the acquisition of the Casona Portfolio in 

2Q15. 

thousands of pesos 2015 3Q15 2Q15 1Q15 
Δ% 

3Q15 vs 
2Q15 

Net Interest Income 6,548 2,263 2,055 2,230 10.1% 

Net Foreign Exchange Gain (loss)  2,523 1,384 (215) 1,354 (743.7%) 

Net Finance Result 9,071 3,647 1,840 3,584 98.2% 

      

Consolidated Comprehensive and Net Income  

Fibra Mty’s consolidated comprehensive and net income for 3Q15 reached Ps. 59.3 million, an 
increase of 3.0%, compared to 2Q15. The Company registered Funds from Operations (FFO) of Ps. 
68.4 million, a 16.4% growth, equivalent to Ps. 0.226 per CBFI. If we annualized the FFO and divide 
it by the price of Ps. 12.20 per CBFI at December 31, 2014, the FFO/Price ratio was 7.4%.  

In terms of Capital Expenditures, Fibra Mty created a reserve of Ps. 2.5 million. Therefore Adjusted 
Funds from Operations (AFFO) reached Ps. 65.9 million, representing an increase of 21.7% and an 
AFFO per CBFI of Ps. 0.218. The annualized AFFO divided by price (Ps. 12.20), reached 7.1%. The 
distribution for 3Q15 will be equivalent to the AFFO. 
 
If we consider September alone, the FFO and AFFO per CBFI reached Ps. 0.080 and Ps. 0.077, 
respectively. If these figures were annualized and divided by the price per CBFI, the FFO/Price and 
AFFO/Price ratios reach 7.9% and 7.6%.  
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thousands of pesos 2015 3T15 2Q15 1Q15 
Δ% 

3Q15 vs 
2Q15 

Net Income 176,444 59,258 57,509 59,677 3.0% 

Foreign Exchange (Gain) loss, Net  (2,523) (1,384) 215 (1,354) (743.7%) 

Depreciation and Amortization  71 33 25 13 32.0% 

Accrued Leasing Commissions 304 152 152 - 0.0% 

Executive Compensation Plan 
based on CBFIs 

13,389 10,708 2,681 - 299.4% 

Straight line adjustment for 
leasing income 

(1,183) 188 (1,371) - (113.7%) 

Income from Subsidiary (949) (532) (417) - 27.6% 

FFO 185,553 68,423 58,794 58,336 16.4% 

Capital Expenditures* (6,500) (2,500) (1,500) (2,500) 66.7% 

Leasing Commissions (3,142) - (3,142) - (100.0%) 

AFFO 175,911 65,923 54,152 55,836 21.7% 

*As part of the results, there is Ps. 1 million in expenses corresponding to Capital Expenditures, but classified as Operating Expenses 
under IFRS. 

 

Distributions per CBFIs 

Fibra Mty will distribute a total amount of Ps. 65.9 million for 3Q15, equivalent to Ps. 0.218 per 
CBFI. 

 3Q15 2Q15 1Q15 

Total CBFIs Outstanding 
(thousands) 

303,092.224 303,092.224 296,293.528 

CBFI Price (beginning of the 
period) 

Ps. 12.2 Ps. 12.2 Ps. 12.2 

Distributions (thousands of pesos) Ps. 65,923 Ps. 54,152 Ps. 55,836 

Distributions per CBFI Ps. 0.218 Ps. 0.179 Ps. 0.188 

Distribution Yield (Annualized) 7.1% 5.9% 6.2% 
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Debt and Cash Equivalents 

At the close of 3Q15, Fibra Mty had no debt.  

Fibra Mty had Ps. 152 million in cash and cash equivalents, 40.0% higher than 4Q14, mainly as a 
result of the following: Ps. 251 million received in January 2015 corresponding to the 
overallotment; free cash flow of Ps. 312 million derived from the VAT reimbursement 
corresponding to the acquisition of the initial portfolio; cash flows from operating activities before 
changes in operating items of Ps. 184 million; deposits in guarantee from tenants for Ps. 11 
million, marginally offset by the payment of Ps. 592 million (including VAT) for the acquisitions of 
Casona, Catacha, Monza and the investment in process of Santiago, as well as distributions for Ps. 
122 million, among other minor cash gains and expenses.  

Recent Events 

 On July 6, 2015, Fibra Mty announced receipt of the Value Added Tax (VAT) 
reimbursement corresponding to the acquisition of the initial portfolio. The total amount 
reimbursed was Ps. 312.3 million and it was allocated towards the acquisition of Monza 
Portfolio on August 27, 2015 and to purchase land and make the first down payment for 
the construction of the Santiago Project on September 21, 2015. 
 

 On July 29, 2015, Fibra Mty successfully concluded the acquisition of the Catacha building, 
a distribution center, located in Santa Catarina, Nuevo Leon. This building is 100% 
occupied by two important logistics companies in Mexico. It has a GLA of approximately 
5,000 square meters and has approximately a land of 7,200 square meters.  
 

 On August 27, 2015, Fibra Mty successfully concluded the acquisition of the Monza 
portfolio, comprised of four commercial properties, which are entirely occupied by a single 
tenant, and are located in the state of Chihuahua. The total GLA of the buildings is 
approximately 14,000 square meters, constructed on a total of approximately 25,400 
square meters of land. 
 

 On September 21, 2015, Fibra Mty announced the 2 following acquisition projects: 
 

 Santiago Building: This project consists of an industrial building, currently under 
construction, which has been designed to suit our tenant’s needs and is located in 
the city of Queretaro, Queretaro. This building has a total of approximately 45,444 
square meters of land; the total GLA of the building is approximately 16,497 
square meters. The Company expects to conclude and deliver this project on 
January 31, 2016. 
 

 Milwaukee Portfolio: The first property of this portfolio consists of a commercial 
building, which will be designed and built to suit our tenant’s needs. This building 
is located within the Monterrey’s metropolitan area and has a total of 
approximately 67,200 square meters of land. The total GLA of the building is 
approximately 6,000 square meters. The Company expects to conclude and deliver 
this project during the second quarter of 2016. 
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 On October 12, 2015, Fibra Mty announced receipt of the Value Added Tax (VAT) 
reimbursement corresponding to the acquisition of the Casona portfolio. The total 
amount reimbursed was Ps. 31.6 million these resources will be allocated towards the 
acquisition of properties that complement Fibra Mty’s current portfolio and that 
generate value for our CBFI’s holders 
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 3Q15 Conference Call 

Fibra Mty (BMV: FMTY14) 
 

cordially invites you to participate in its 

Third Quarter 2015 Earnings Conference Call 

Date: Thursday, October 22, 2015 

Time: 12:00 p.m. Eastern Time 

11:00 a.m. Mexico City Time 

Presenting for Fibra Mty: 

 

Jorge Avalos Carpinteyro, Chief Executive Officer 

Javier Llaca García, Chief Operating Officer 

Jaime Martínez Trigueros, Chief Financial Officer 

*** 

To access the Conference Call, please dial: 

1-800-853-3893 (U.S. participants) 

1-334-323-7224 (International participants) 

Conference ID Number: 653411 

To obtain the replay, please call: 

1-877-919-4059 (U.S. participants) 

1-334-323-0140 (International participants) 

ID Number: 49275529 
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About Fibra Mty 

Fibra Mty is a real estate investment trust (“FIBRA”) that initiated operations on December 11, 

2014 identified by the number F/2157 (“Trust 2157”), and also as “Fibra Mty” or “FMTY”. Fibra 

Mty’s strategy is based mainly on the acquisition, administration, development and operation of 

corporate properties in Mexico, predominantly office properties. Fibra Mty’s portfolio consists of 7 

offices, 9 industrial properties and 4 commercial properties. Fibra Mty is a FIBRA qualified as a 

transparent entity under Mexican Income Tax laws; therefore, all revenues derived from Fibra 

Mty’s operation are attributable to the holders of its CBFIs, given that Trust 2157 is not subject to 

Income Tax in Mexico. In order to maintain FIBRA status articles 187 and 188 of Mexican Income 

Tax Law establish that FIBRA such as Trust 2157 must distribute annually at least 95% of their net 

income to holders of CBFIs and invest at least 70% of their assets in real estate rental properties, 

among other requirements. Fibra Mty is internally-managed by Administrador Fibra Mty, S.C., 

making Fibra Mty the first investment vehicle of its kinds within the FIBRAS sector in Mexico, 

supported by an innovative corporate governance structure, aligned with investor interests, 

generating economies of scale and taking advantage of the opportunities offered by the real 

estate market.  

 

Note on Forward-Looking Statements 

This press release may contain forward-looking statements or guidance related to Fibra Mty which includes estimates or 
considerations about the Company’s operations, business and future events. Statements about future events may 
include, without limitation, any statement that may predict, forecast, indicate or imply future results, operations or 
achievements, and may include words such as “anticipates”, “believes”, “estimates”, “expects”, “plans” and similar 
expressions, as they relate to the Company. Such statements reflect the current views of management and are subject 
to a number of risks and uncertainties and results may be materially different from the expressed in this report. There is 
no guarantee that the expected events, trends or results will actually occur. The statements are based on many 
assumptions and factors, including general economic and market conditions, industry conditions, and operating factors. 
Any changes in such assumptions or factors could cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations. 
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Financial Statements 

 

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position, Unaudited 
As of September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014. 

Amounts expressed in thousands of Mexican Pesos ($). 

 
   

 

September 
30, 2015 

 December 31, 
2014 

Assets    

Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents $ 151,670   $   108,318    
Accounts receivable 8,827     3,317 
Recoverable taxes 52,966  314,738 
Other current assets 3,691  252,125 

Total current assets 217,154  678,498 
Accounts receivable from related parties 5,796  6,059 
Investment  properties 3,424,155  2,795,750 
Other assets  3,909  619 

Non-current assets 3,433,860 
 

2,802,428 

Total assets $ 3,651,014  $3,480,926 

Liabilities and equity    

Current Liabilities:    
Accounts payable     $ 8,086  $    10,407 
Taxes payable 865  560 
 Prepaid revenues 2,234  - 
Tenant deposits 104  292 

Total current liabilities 11,289  11,259 
Tenant deposits 41,344  25,830 

Total liabilities 52,633  37,089 

 
Equity: 

Contributed equity 3,524,553 

 

3,424,821 

   Accumulated results 73,828  19,016 

Total equity 3,598,381  3,443,837 

Total liabilities and equity $3,651,014  $3,480,926 
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income – Unaudited 
For the Period Ended as of September 30, 2015 

Amounts expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos ($) 
 

  

 

 January 1 –  

September 30, 
2015 

  

Total revenues   $250,979        

Property maintenance and operating expenses 22,380 

Property management fee 7,003 

Property tax 2,375 

Property insurance 1,222 

Management fees 24,225 

Trustee fees and general expenses 12,408 

CBFI Executive compensation plan 13,389 

Gain on investment properties measured at fair value - 

Interest income, net  6,548 

Foreign exchange gain, net 2,523 

Income before income taxes 177,048 

Income taxes 604 

Consolidated Comprehensive and Net Income $176,444      
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity – Unaudited 
For the Period Ended as of September 30, 2015 

Amounts expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos ($) 

 

 
Contributed 

equity 

 

Accumulated 
results 

 

 
Total Equity 

Balances at December 31, 2014 
                 

$3,424,821 
 

$     19,016            
 

$3,443,837                   

Contributed equity 86,343  -  86,343 

Consolidated comprehensive and net income -        176,444             176,444     

Distribution to CBFI holders -  (121,632)  (121,632) 
CBFI-Executive compensation plan 13,389  -  13,389 

Balances at September 30, 2015 $3,524,553      $73,828         $3,598,381     
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow, Unaudited 
For the period ended September 30, 2015 
Amounts expressed in thousands of Mexican Pesos ($). 

 

 

January 1 –  

September 30, 
2015 

Cash flows from operating activities:  
Income before income taxes $177,048       

Non-cash accounts:  
Straight line adjustment for leasing income (1,183) 
Leasing commissions 304 
Employee benefits 5,165 
CBFIs executive compensation plan 13,389 
Depreciation and amortization 71 
Interest income, net (6,548) 
Unrealized foreign exchange gain, net (4,101) 

Cash flows from operating activities before changes in operating items  184,145  
Accounts receivable, net (5,071) 
Recoverable taxes, net 261,494 
Other Assets              249,620 
Accounts receivable from related parties 598 
Leasing commissions (3,142) 
Accounts payable (2,460) 
Prepaid revenues 2,234 
Tenant deposits 11,309 

    Cash generated from operations 698,727 
   Income tax paid (31) 

Cash generated by operating activities 698,696 

Cash flows from investing activities:  

   Acquisition of investment properties (542,062) 

   Other Assets (516) 
Interest received 6,548 

Cash used in investing activities (536,030) 

Cash flows from financing activities:  

Paid issuance costs (5,115) 

Distributions to CBFI holders (121,632) 

Net cash used in financing activities (126,747) 

  

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 35,919 

Initial balance of cash and cash equivalent  108,318 

Effects of exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents held in foreign currencies 7,433 

Ending balance of cash and cash equivalents  $151,670    

 


